

Nos. 20,391, 20,392 and 20,393

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

DONALD SCOTT,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

No. 20,391

ROBERT SCOTT,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

No. 20,392

ESTATE OF BURT EDSALL, Deceased,  
MARY E. EDSALL, Executrix,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

No. 20,393

FEB 10 1967

Appeal from the Judgment of the Tax Court of the United States  
Honorable Craig S. Atkins, Judge

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

WILD, CHRISTENSEN, CARTER & BLANK.

By ROBERT G. CARTER,

801 Helm Building, Fresno, California 93721.

*Attorneys for Petitioners.*

FILED

JUL 11 1966

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Restatement of Petitioners' Contention .....	1
Respondent's Contention .....	2
Answer to Respondent's Brief .....	2
A. Internal Revenue Regulations .....	3
B. Cases Relied Upon by Respondent .....	7
Argument .....	12
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Attorney Preparing Brief .....	15

---

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Blethen v. Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company, 198 Cal. 91, 243 Pac. 431.....	5, 8, 11
Commissioner v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 259 Fed. 2d 231..	10
Estate of Castagnola, 68 Cal. App. 732.....	10
Estate of Dobbel, 104 Cal. 432, 38 Pac. 87.....	5, 8
Estate of Mazie O. Mendenhall, 182 Cal. App. 2d 441, 6 Cal. Rptr. 45 .....	8
Estate of Parr, 24 Cal. App. 2d 171, 74 Pac. 2d 792.....	11
Estate of Wedemeyer, 109 Cal. App. 2d 67, 240 Pac. 2d 8	10
Fidelity and Casualty Company v. Mahoney, 71 Cal. App. 2d 65, 161 Pac. 2d 944.....	11
Kanigo v. Grover, 208 Cal. App. 2d 134, 24 Cal. Rptr. 158	12
Mazman v. Brown, 12 Cal. App. 2d 272, 55 Pac. 2d 539....	11

	Pages
Morghee v. Rouse, 224 Cal. App. 2d 745, 37 Cal. Rptr. 112	12
Mundt v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, 35 Cal. App. 2d 416, 95 Pac. 2d 966.....	11
New York Life Insurance v. Bank of Italy, 60 Cal. App. 602, 214 Pac. 61.....	5, 9, 11
Polk v. Polk, 228 Cal. App. 2d 763, 39 Cal. Rptr. 824.....	11
Travelers Insurance Company v. Faneher, 219 Cal. 351, 26 Pac. 2d 482 .....	5, 11
United States v. Stewart, 270 Fed. 2d 894.....	7, 11

### Codes

#### California Civil Code:

Section 161(a) .....	13
Section 172 .....	10, 11
Section 172(a) .....	11

#### California Probate Code:

Section 201 .....	13
Section 202 .....	11, 12

### Regulations

Treasury Regulations on Estate Tax (1954 Code), Section 20.2042-1(e) (5) .....	6
---	---

Nos. 20,391, 20,392 and 20,393
